

Kevin J. Fee (KJF-8818)
KORNSTEIN VEISZ WEXLER & POLLARD, LLP
757 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel.: 212-418-8600
Fax: 212-826-3640
Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, :
 :
 : Plaintiff, :
 :
 : - against - :
 :
 : GEN RE CORPORATION, :
 :
 : Defendant, :
 :
 : - and - :
 :
 : LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, :
 :
 : Intervenor. :
-----X

No: 10-cv-458-LAP

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LIBERTY
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO
INTERVENE AND TO ALTER OR AMEND THE JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
The Facts	3
Argument	6
LIBERTY MUTUAL SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR MANDATORY OR PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24	6
A. Liberty Mutual Satisfies the Requirements for Intervention as of Right	7
1. The Application Is Timely	7
2. Liberty Mutual's Interest in the Action	9
3. Disgorgement to the Treasury Impairs Liberty Mutual's Interests	10
4. Liberty Mutual's Interests Are Not Adequately Represented	11
5. What Liberty Mutual Seeks to Litigate Upon Intervention	12
B. Liberty Mutual Satisfies the Requirements for Permissive Intervention	15
Conclusion	16

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Berkeley Acquisitions, LLC v. Mallow, Konstam & Hager, P.C.</u> , 262 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<u>Commercial Union Assur. Co., plc v. Milken</u> , 17 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Dow Jones & Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't. of Justice</u> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<u>In re Spear & Jackson Sec. Litig.</u> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2005)	10
<u>Litton Indus. Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</u> , 734 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	10
<u>Mason v. Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 110 F. 452 (6th Cir. 1901)	9
<u>McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.</u> , 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)	8, 9
<u>Mitchell v. The Etna</u> , 138 F.2d 37 (3d Cir. 1943)	9
<u>Mitchell v. Washingtonville Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 190 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1999)	14
<u>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</u> , 194 F.R.D. 457 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	16
<u>SEC v. Flight Transp. Corp.</u> , 699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983)	11
<u>S.E.C. v. Heartland Group, Inc.</u> , No. 01 C 1984, 2003 WL 1089366 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 11, 2003)	11
<u>SEC v. Kings Real Estate Inv. Trust</u> , 222 F.R.D. 660 (D. Kan. 2004)	16

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>S.E.C. v. Navin,</u> 166 F.R.D. 435 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	8-9, 11
<u>Sackman v. Liggett Group, Inc.,</u> 167 F.R.D. 6 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<u>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Prudential Financial, Inc.,</u> 08 Civ 3916 (D.N.J.)(PGS)	4
<u>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,</u> 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	11
<u>U.S. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,</u> 25 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1994)	7
<u>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</u> 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	8
 <u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	7, 15
Sections 13(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A) and 78m(b)(2)(B)	4, 5
